CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. <u>237</u>

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING ACTION BY THE WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS SURRENDERING JURISDICTION OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS TO THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AND ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OF SAID ROADS.

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood by Resolution No. 226, has requested that Washington County surrender jurisdiction of certain County roads lying within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood; and,

WHEREAS, the Washington County Board of Commissioners, by Resolution and Order 82-97, after notice and the conduct of the required public hearing according to law, have resolved and ordered pursuant to ORS 373.270, the surrender of jurisdiction of said County roads to the City of Sherwood;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Sherwood hereby acknowledges action by the Washington County Board of Commissioners surrendering jurisdiction of County roads as described in attached Exhibit A.

Section 2. The City of Sherwood hereby accepts jurisdiction of said County Roads.

Section 3. The City of Sherwood hereby directs the City Recorder to amend as necessary the official records of the City of Sherwood to indicate the said transfer of jurisdiction.

PASSED by the City Council at its meeting of July 14, 1982.

Clyde List, Mayor

ATTEST:

Polly BAankenbaker, City Recorder

EXHIBIT "A"

- County Road No. 144 (S.W. Sherwood Blvd. lying between W. Sunset Blvd. and W. Division St; W. Division St. lying between S.W. Sherwood Blvd. and S. Pine St.; S. Pine St. lying between W. Division St. and W. Sunset Blvd.)
 All of County Road No. 144 except that portion vacated in the establishment of County Road No. 311
- 2. County Road No. 311 (S. Pine St. lying between W. Sunset Blvd. and a point northerly 440 feet)

 All that portion of County Road No. 311 lying north of W. Sunset Blvd.
- 3. County Road No. 246 (Main St. lying between S.W. 1st St. and the center of the Southern Pacific Railroad right-of-way; S.W. 1st St. lying between Main St. and N.W. Pine St.; N.W. Pine St. lying between S.W. 1st St. and the northerly right-of-way of 3rd St.)

 All of County Road No. 246.
- 4. County Road No. 403 (N.E. Oregon St. and E. Oregon St. lying between N.W.

 Pine St. and Murdock Road)

 All of County Road No. 403 except that portion vacated in the establishment of County Road No. 2257.
- 5. County Road No. A-40 and No. 1021 (N. Sherwood Blvd., also known as S.W. Scholls-Sherwood Road, lying between the intersection of N.W. Pine St. and 3rd St. and S.W. Pacific Hwy.)

 All of that portion of County Road No. A-40 and all of County Road No. 1021 lying between the terminus of County Road No. 246 and the southerly right-of-way of S.W. Pacific Highway.
- 6. County Road No. A-40 (South Sherwood Blvd. lying between the Southern Pacific R.R. and W. Division St.)
 All of that portion of County Road No. A-40 lying between W. Division St. and the beginning point of County Road No. 246.

NOTE: Description within () intended as only a general description and not to be construed as the legal description of the roads to be transferred.

